
A-11 Taco Times March 13, 2019

At the Booking Desk

(Continued from page 9) 
Circuit Court and Clerk to the Board 
of County Commissioners of Taylor 
County, Florida.   

INVITATION TO BID
NOTICE is hereby given that the 
Board of County Commissioners, 
Taylor County, Florida, will receive 
sealed bids for THE SALE OF 
PARCELS OF PROPERTY ACQUIRED 
BY THE COUNTY FROM TAX DEED 
SALES, WHICH ESCHEATED TO THE 
COUNTY THROUGH THE TAX DEED 
PROCESS.
Said parcels are as follows:
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 06-012
DESCRIPTION: W1/2 LT 4, BLK D  
N.L. SMITH SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 08-004  
DESCRIPTION: LT 1, BLK I 
DREAMLAND SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 07-004  
DESCRIPTION: LTS 17 & 18, BLK D
DREAMLAND SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 11-008  

DESCRIPTION: LT 8 
SEQUOIA SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 12-011  
DESCRIPTION: LT 14, BLK 1
JERKINS HEIGHTS
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 12-014  
DESCRIPTION: .31 A   
SEC 26-4-7
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-006  
DESCRIPTION: LT 7, BLK A  
EL RANCHO SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-008  
DESCRIPTION: LT 1, BLK 39  
J.C. CALHOUN SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-009  
DESCRIPTION: N1/2 BLK 7
W.A. HENDRY SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-010  
DESCRIPTION: .45 A   
SEC 35-4-7
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-011  
DESCRIPTION: LT 28, BLK 57  
W BROOKLYN SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-012  
LT 12, BLK 9   
J.H. PARKER SUBD
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-023  
DESCRIPTION: 15.27 A   

SEC 21-2-7
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-024  
DESCRIPTION: 14.54 A   
SEC 21-2-7
TAX DEED APPL NO.: 14-025  
DESCRIPTION: 10.00A   
SEC 23-2-7
Bidders may contact Annie Mae 
Murphy, Clerk to the Board, for 
any information regarding the sale 
of these parcels, including the full 
description of the property on each 
parcel.
All bidders must submit their bid 
to the Clerk of Court, 1st. Floor 
Courthouse, 108 North Jefferson 
Street, Suite 102, Perry, Florida 
32347, to arrive no later than 4:00 
P.M., local time, on FRIDAY, MARCH 
29, 2019. All sealed bids MUST 
have the BIDDER’S NAME, MAILING 
ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NO. AND 
PARCEL NO. CLEARLY SHOWN ON 
THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE OR 
PACKAGE WHEN SUBMITTED. BIDS 
MUST BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY 
ON EACH PARCEL. 
Bids will be opened and bidders 

announced at 6:10 P.M. local time, 
or as soon thereafter as possible, 
on MONDAY, APRIL 1, 2019, in 
the Taylor County Administrative 
Complex, 201 East Green Street, 
Perry, Florida 32347.
Bids on these parcels will be awarded 
to the highest bid received on each 
parcel, unless the Board of County 
Commissioners determines that the 

highest bid received is too low, based 
on the assessed value of the parcel 
at the time of sale.
The Board of County Commissioners, 
Taylor County, Florida, reserves 
the right, in its’ sole and absolute 
discretion, to reject any or all bids 
and to waive any informalities. NO 
FAXED BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Taylor 
County, Florida.
DATED at Perry, Florida, this 5TH.  
day of MARCH, 2019.
For further information, contact: 
ANNIE MAE MURPHY  
Clerk to the Board of County 
Commissioners,   
Taylor County, Florida  
(850) 838-3506 x112

Editor’s Note: It is the policy 
of this newspaper to run the 
names of all those arrested and 
booked at the Taylor County 
Jail. All those listed below have 
been charged with a crime, but 
are considered innocent until 
proven guilty. 

Feb. 2:
Benjamin Daniel Sharpe, 

battery touch or strike, bond 
$2000, Dep. Schram, TCSO. 

Feb. 3:
Thomas Joe Lewis, 47, Perry, 

Fla., FTA (felony warrant), bond 

$2000, Sgt. McKenzie, TCSO. 
Michael Lee Sparrow, 38, 

Perry, Fla., contempt of court 
(contempt of civil jurisdiction), 
bond $720, Sgt. Young, TCSO. 

Larry Mortimer Huskins, 
25, Perry, Fla., moving traffic 
violation (operate motion 
vehicle without valid license), 
drug equipment possession 
and or use, bond $4000, 
moving traffic violation (operate 
motor vehicle without valid 
license), drug equipment 
possession and or use, Dep. 

Thigpen, TCSO. 
Feb. 4:
James Willard, 33, 

Steinhatchee, Fla., out of 
county warrant, bond $338, 
Dep. Wimberly, TCSO. 

Michael Ernest Peluso, 33, 
New Port Richey, Fla., VOP, 
Dep. Fenton, TCSO. 

Jeffery Dale Thomley, 
52, Perry, Fla., FTA (felony 
warrant), Sgt. Griffin, TCSO.

Jesus Guzman Sanchez, 
20, Perry, Fla., FTA (felony 
warrant), Sgt. Griffin, TCSO. 

Donald Allen Hogue, 49, 
Perry, Fla., lewd lascivious 
behavior conduct by person 18 
years of age or older, $75,000, 
Inv. Hayden, TCSO. 

Elaine M. Franklin, 25, Perry, 
Fla., VOP, Dep. Fenton, TCSO. 

Bart Andrew Byrd, 37, Mayo, 
Fla., VOP, Dep. Sexton, TCSO.

Ronald Lee Carter, 40, 
Perry, Fla., sentenced to 
county jail (serving sentence in 
county jail). 

Feb. 5:
Johnny Tommy Anderson, 

44, Perry, Fla., VOP, Sgt. 
Gunter, TCSO. 

Tony Anthony Holley, 60, 
Jacksonville, Fla., VOP, Dep. 
Schram, TCSO. 

Feb. 6: 
David Cole Hinson, 26, 

Normal Park, Calif., out of 
county warrant, Sgt. Curry, 
PPD. 

Achilles Bradley Mantzanas, 
24, Perry, Fla., aggravated 
assault with weapon (with 
deadly weapon without intent 
to kill), property damage 

criminal mischief (200 dollars 
and under), simple assault 
(intent, threat to do violence), 
bond $65,000, Sgt. Ricketson, 
PPD.

Editor’s Note: Recognizing 
the First Amendment 
guarantees the public a 
strong constitutional right 
to attend and be aware of 
criminal proceedings, it is the 
policy of Perry Newspapers to 
keep the public informed as 
to circuit court proceedings. 
Below is a summary of recent 
cases appearing on the court 
docket, beginning in January 
2019:

Key: Name, type of 
hearing, charge, surety 
bond (if listed), date of 
offense (numerical); 
outcome.

Jan. 22:
Kimberly M. Matthews, pre-

trial, poss. of meth., poss. of 
drug paraphernalia, 6/15/18; 
cont. to 3/11/19. 

Stacy McClellan, VOP, poss. 
of cntrl. subst., felony driving 
with license suspended or 
revoked permanently, 4/27/17; 
contraband in county detention 
facility, felony drive while 
license revoked, 6/29/17; cont. 
to 2/4/19. 

David Alan Miles, VOP, poss. 
of meth., poss. of synthetic 
cannabis, 4/21/18; grand theft 
III, 6/30/18; cont. to 2/4/19. 

Brian Scott Miller, VOP, two 
counts DUI serious injury, 
2/1/99; cont. to 2/18/19. 

Renia Pfeiffer, arraignment, 
resisting officer with violence, 
battery on law enforcement 
officer, DUI, refusal to sign 
summons, surety bond $7,500, 
7/29/18; defendant in custody 
out of county, waived speedy 
trial, cont. to 2/18/19. 

Jessika Lynn Prevatt, VOP, 
two counts poss. of cntrl. subst., 
5/10/18; adjudication withheld 
maintained, defendant to 
remain in jail until subpoena 
served by the state attorney’s 
office, fees: $250.

Jeffery Lance Roberson, 
VOP, poss. of cntrl. subst., 
poss. of drug paraphernalia, 
attach tag license plate not 
assigned, 12/21/17; grand theft 
III, 4/5/18; adjudication guilty, 
drivers license suspended 
one year, 180 days Taylor 
County Jail, jail time credit 50 
days, fees: $500, monetary 
converted to civil lien, final 
judgement, recorded public 
record. 

Michael Shannon Shaw, 
VOP, resisting officer with 
violence, poss. 20 grams or 
less cannabis, 4/27/18; cont. 

to 2/4/19.
Luther Cole Snellgrove, 

VOP, two counts poss. of 
cntrl. subst., 3/20/17; cont. to 
2/18/19. 

Luke Sparrow, VOP, 
burglary and battery, 8/6/16; 
VOP hearing 2/18/19. 

Michael Corey Ussery, 
VOP, two counts poss. of cntrl. 
subst., 2/2/4/13; VOP revoked, 
14 months DOC, credited 112 
days county jail, fees: $250, 
monetary converted to civil 
lien, final judgement, recorded 
public record.

Charles Raymond Williams, 
VOP, burglary of structure, 
10/24/16; VOP revoked, 22.95 
months DOC, credited 168 
days county jail, defendant is 
not a danger at this time, case 
to be dismissed, fees: $250, 
monetary converted to civil 
lien, final judgement, recorded 
public record.

Dustin Charles Wimberley, 
motion hearing, burglary and 
battery, domestic battery by 
strangulation, resisting officer 
with violence, 1/4/19; motion 
to reduce bond cont. to 2/4/19. 

Feb. 4: 
Vadarrius Bernard Bailey, 

motion hearing, sexual battery 

force (not likely to cause 
serious personal injury), 
2/14/17; three counts lewd and 
lascivious molestation of child, 
attempted sexual battery, 
12/8/17; sexual battery, lewd 
or lascivious battery on child 
dangerous sexual felony 
offender (DSFO), 5/27/17; 
cont. to 4/1/19.

Jamie Baumgardner, motion 
hearing, poss. of cntrl. subs., 
11/617; motion to reduce drug 
testing to twice per month 
granted. 

Antonio L. Fitchett, motion 
hearing, poss. of cocaine 
with intent to sell or deliver, 
1/13/19; motion to reduce 
bond granted, released on 
own recognizance. 

Calvin Lovell Johnson, 
motion hearing, poss. of 
cocaine with intent to sell or 
deliver, 12/31/16; motion to 
early term community control 
granted. 

Brekley Knight, motion 
hearing, contraband in county 
detention facility, 1/25/16; 
motion to convert monies to 
community service hours, 
granted at $10 per hour, 
balance: $1,192.87.

William Seth Murphy, motion 

hearing, carrying concealed 
firearm, poss. of cntrl. subs., 
11/30/15; motion to early term 
community control granted. 

Joseph Scott O’Neal, 
motion hearing, four counts 
aggravated assault, 4/26/15; 
motion to early term probation 
and waive back-due cost of 
supervision fees, cont. to 
3/18/19. 

Felix Proctor Jr., poss. 
of cntrl. subs., drive while 
license permanently revoked, 
8/4/14; contraband in county 
detention facility, 9/29/14; 
poss. of cntrl. subs., felony 
drive while license suspended, 
11/4/17; motion to early term 
community control and convert 
community service hours to 
monies, both granted at $10 
per hour, balance: $3,664.23.

Eli Henry Russell, 
motion hearing, aggravated 
battery with great bodily 
harm, domestic battery by 
strangulation, $10,000 surety 
bond, 11/9/18; motion to 
modify pre-trial release. 

Sabrina Earline Slaughter, 
trafficking meth. 8/23/18; 
motion to modify pre-trial 
release denied. 

Dustin Charles Wimberly, 

motion hearing, burglary of 
dwelling, 1/4/19; motion to 
reduce bond, cont. to 2/11/19.

Randolph Aikens, VOP 
arraignment, felony petit theft, 
9/26/16; cont. to 2/18/19.

Aida Kay Beach, VOP 
arraignment, burglary and 
battery, 6/4/18; cont. to 2/18/19.

Michelle Capula, VOP 
arraignment, grand theft III, 
3/24/17; cont. to 3/11/19.

Doyle Jerry Collins, VOP 
arraignment, poss. of firearm 
by convicted felon, 3/2/17; 
defendant probation termed 
unsuccessfully. 

James Lester Cousins, VOP 
arraignment, 12 counts poss. 
of child pornography, 1/19/11; 
court hearing 3/4/19.

Rickey Dale Foskey, pre-
trial, poss. of meth, $15,000 
surety bond, 4/9/18; pleaded 
guilty as charged, 1-year 
DL suspension, four-year 
probation without curfew, 
complete rehab, drug 
evaluation and records, admit 
drug problem, abide by plea, 
community service work, fees: 
$1,565.

Judith Anne Foster, trespass 
unoccupied structure, 6/25/17; 
cont. to 2/18/19.


